# BARTKIEWICZ, KRONICK & SHANAHAN

RICHARD P. SHANAHAN ALAN B. LILLY RYAN S. BEZERRA JOSHUA M. HOROWITZ JENNIFER T. BUCKMAN ANDREW J. RAMOS PATRICK K. FITZGERALD A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 1011 TWENTY-SECOND STREET SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95816-4907 TEL. (916) 446-4254 FAX (916) 446-4018 EMAIL bks@bkslawfirm.com

Retired
PAUL M. BARTKIEWICZ
STEPHEN A. KRONICK

November 15, 2018

Hearing Chair Tam Doduc Co-Hearing Chair Felicia Marcus State Water Resources Control Board 1001 I Street Sacramento, California 95814

VIA E-MAIL

Re: California WaterFix Hearing – Proposed Corrections to Transcripts

Dear Chair Doduc and Co-Chair Marcus:

Pursuant to your October 12, 2018 order, I submit the attached proposed corrections to reporter's transcripts in this hearing.

Kind regards,

Ryan S. Bezerra

RSB:tmo

Cc: California WaterFix hearing service list

# **Reporter's Transcript Corrections**

# March 2, 2018

```
Page 133, line 2: Change "SB" to "SWRCB". [webcast 4:14:21]
```

Page 134, line 22: Change "SB" to "SWRCB". [webcast 4:17:01]

Page 164, line 19: Change "i.e.," to "I/E". [webcast 5:10:09]

Page 251, line 2: Change "MS. MESERVE" to "MR. BEZERRA". [webcast 7:04:10]

Page 277, line 19-20: Change "9,000" to "90,000". [webcast 7:39:06]

# March 9, 2018

Page 198, line 13: Change "product" to "project". [webcast 5:33:29]

Page 212, line 6: Change "O'HANLON" to "BEZERRA". [webcast 5:48:23]

# March 19, 2018

Page 85, line 2: Insert missing "on" between "impacts" and "listed".[webcast 2:21:37]

Page 86, line 19: Change "tax on" to "taxon". [webcast 2:24:13]

Page 88, line 23: Change "an" to "and". [webcast 2:27:18]

Page 91, line 2: Change "affect" to "effect". [webcast 2:30:13]

Page 104, line 13: Insert "E" between the second "M" and "R". [webcast 3:40:24]

Page 132, line 2: Change "opposed" to "oppose". [webcast 4:16:44]

Page 134, line 4: Change "inner" to "inter". [webcast 4:19:05]

Page 136, line 5: Change "Modeling" to "Modified". [webcast 4:21:41]

Page 156, line 8: Change "floor" to "flow". [webcast 4:48:03]

Page 189, line 3: Change "you're" to "your". [webcast 5:40:40]

Page 193, line 20: Change "school" to "scroll". [webcast 5:52:16]

### March 26, 2018

Page 246, line 20: Change "MR. BEZERRA" to "WITNESS DENTON". [webcast 7:17:29]

#### August 6, 2018

Page 157, line 9: Change "projector" to "project". [webcast 4:56:22]

Page 175, line 21: Change "open" to "hope". [webcast 5:17:50]

Page 192, line 9: Change "plant" to "point". [webcast 5:49:05]

Page 193, line 22: Change "LEFT1" to "MR. BEZERRA". [webcast 5:50:48]

Page 198, line 20: Change "affects" to "effects". [webcast 5:56:29]

Page 209, line 20: Change "them" to "they". [webcast 6:10:30]

Page 218, line 6: Change "installs" to "analysis". [webcast 6:19:38]

Page 221, line 24: Change "marine" to "upstream". [webcast 6:23:10]

Page 229, line 9: Change "sale" to "scale" [webcast 6:31:00]

Page 230, lines 7-8: Change "what exceeds" to "one exceedance". [webcast 6:31:00]

Page 233, line 9: Change "model affected" to "modeled effects of". [webcast 6:35:20]

Page 245, line 12: Change "PHILLIPS" to "PARKER". [misidentification of witness – no oral testimony]

Page 252, line 11: Insert missing "not" between "have" and presented [webcast 6:57:20]

# August 9, 2018

Page 76, line 23: Change "ailments" to "alevins" [webcast 1:33:50].

Page 84, line 10: Change "miracle" to "numerical" [webcast 1:51:25].

#### August 15, 2018

Page 4, line 25: Insert answer "yes" [webcast 4:19].

Page 7, line 10: Change "modelability" to "model's ability" [webcast 6:55].

Page 21, line 6: Change "bop" to "BiOp" [webcast 25:23].

Page 95, line 6: Change "femoral" to "ephemeral" [webcast 2:15:00].

Page 99, line 15: Change "15" to "50" [webcast 2:23:00].

Page 130, line 20: Change "BEZERRA" to "MIZELL" [webcast 3:01:20].

Page 131, line 9: Change "NMFS" to "MFMS" [webcast 3:02:00].

Page 131, line 10: Change "WEHR" to "DES JARDINS" [webcast 3:02:00].

Page 132, line 2: Change "WEHR" to "DES JARDINS" [webcast 3:03:00].

# **STATEMENT OF SERVICE**

# CALIFORNIA WATERFIX PETITION HEARING Department of Water Resources and U.S. Bureau of Reclamation (Petitioners)

I hereby certify that I have this day submitted to the State Water Resources Control Board and caused a true and correct copy of the following document(s):

California WaterFix Hearing – Proposed Corrections to Transcripts

to be served **by Electronic Mail** (email) upon the parties listed in Table 1 of the Current Service List for the California WaterFix Petition hearing, dated October 30, 2018, posted by the State Water Resources Control Board at

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water\_issues/programs/bay\_delta/california\_waterfix/service\_list.shtml:

I certify that the foregoing is true and correct and that this document was executed on November 15, 2018.

| Signature: _ | /s/             |  |
|--------------|-----------------|--|
| Name:        | Terry M. Olson  |  |
| Title:       | Legal Assistant |  |

Party/Affiliation: Cities of Folsom, Roseville, Sacramento Suburban Water District, San

Juan Water District

Address: 1011 22<sup>nd</sup> Street

Sacramento, CA 95816